

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC09-938

ATTORNEYS' TITLE INSURANCE FUND, INC., a Florida corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

ORGANIZED TITLE, LLC; JERRY OMOFOMAN; EROMONSELE M.
IMOISILI a/k/a MARCEL IMOISILI; M.I. INDUSTRIES USA, INC.;
MARILYN L. MALOY; LAW OFFICES OF MARILYN L. MALOY, P.A.;
WACHOVIA BANK, N.A.; BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; and
CITIBANK, F.S.B.,

Respondents.

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
ATTORNEYS' TITLE INSURANCE FUND, INC.**

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0717

Robert A. Cohen, Esq.
Aaron C. Wong, Esq.
Cohen|Fox P.A.
201 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 850
Miami, Florida 33131-4326
Telephone: (305) 702-3000
Facsimile: (305) 702-3030

Co-counsel for Attorneys' Title Insurance Fund, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
RECORD REFERENCE ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS BRIEF	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
I. The types of fraudulent transactions used by Organized Title, Omofoman, and Marcel through Ms. Maloy’s trust account.	11
A. 4158 Southwest 195th Terrace in Miramar.....	12
B. “Flip” transactions with condominium units in Symphony Towers in Ft. Lauderdale.	13
(1) Symphony Towers Unit 1001S.....	13
(2) Symphony Towers Unit 716N.	14
C. Other fraudulent transactions.	15
II. The record evidence supporting the elements for injunctive relief.	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The district court erred in vacating a temporary injunction which met all the requirements for injunctive relief.	20
A. Unjust enrichment is not an action at law which seeks money damages.	22
B. Not every injunction is designed to prevent a party from disposing of assets during litigation.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Attorneys’ Title fully met the evidentiary requirements for injunctive relief.....	30
II. Injunctive relief to freeze misappropriated trust assets should not be foreclosed by the joinder of an action at law.....	34
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adoption Hot Line, Inc. v. State of Florida</i> 385 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	32
<i>Aisenberg v. Weinstein</i> 767 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 2000)	34
<i>Ala v. Chesser</i> 5 So. 3d 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	23
<i>AT & T Wireless Servs. of Fla., Inc. v. WCI Communities, Inc.</i> 932 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	32
<i>Bowleg v. Bowe</i> 502 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	24
<i>Brace v. Comfort</i> 2 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	24
<i>Briceno v. Bryden Investments., Ltd.</i> 973 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	29
<i>Castillo v. De Castillo</i> 701 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	29
<i>Commerce Partnership 8098 Ltd. Partnership v. Equity Contracting Co., Inc.</i> 695 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Georgia Banking Co. v. GMC Lending & Mortgage Services Corp.</i> 923 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	28
<i>Gruder v. Gruder</i> 433 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 438 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1983).....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hayes v. Guardianship of Thompson</i> 952 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2006)	31
<i>I.C. Systems, Inc. v. Oliff</i> 824 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	26
<i>JonJuan Salon, Inc. v. Acosta</i> 922 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	31
<i>Keystone Creations, Inc. v. City of Delray Beach</i> 890 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	33
<i>M & E Distributors, Inc. v. Worley</i> 840 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	32
<i>M.I. Industries USA Inc. v. Attorneys' Title Ins. Fund, Inc.</i> 6 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	passim
<i>McNeil v. Canty</i> 12 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 2009)	22
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cimbler</i> 840 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 2002)	27, 28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Travis</i> 765 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Vargas v. Vargas</i> 771 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	32
<i>Weinstein v. Aisenberg</i> 758 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>dismissed</i> , 767 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 2000).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> 725 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), <i>review denied</i> , 737 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1999).....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Williams v. Stanford
977 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)24

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.020(g)(2)11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.04034
